IS61/64WV102416EDALL
IS61/64WV102416EDBLL
Integrated Silicon Solution, Inc.- www.issi.com       1
Rev. A2
08/07/2019
1Mx16 HIGH SPEED AYNCHRONOUS
CMOS STATIC RAM with ECC
    KEY FEATURES

.
PIN CAPACITANCE (1)
Parameter Symbol Test Condition Max Units
Input capacitance CIN
TA = 25°C, f = 1 MHz, VDD = VDD(typ)
6 pF
DQ capacitance (IO0–IO15) CI/O 8 pF
Note:
1. These parameters are guaranteed by design and tested by a sample basis only.
OPERATING RANGE(1)
Range Ambient
Temperature
PART NUMBER
VDD SPEED (MAX)
Commercial 0C to +70C
IS61WV102416EDALL 1.65V – 2.2V 12 ns(1)
IS61WV102416EDBLL 2.4V – 3.6V 10ns
Industrial -40C to +85C
IS61WV102416EDALL 1.65V – 2.2V 12 ns(1)
IS61WV102416EDBLL 2.4V – 3.6V 10ns

VDR
VDD
CS#  > VDD – 0.2V
Data Retention ModetSDR tRDR
IS61/64WV102416EDALL
IS61/64WV102416EDBLL
Integrated Silicon Solution, Inc.- www.issi.com       16
Rev. A2
08/07/2019
ORDERING INFORMATION
IS61/64WV1024EDALL (1.65V – 2.2V)
Industrial Range: -40°C to +85°C, Voltage Range: 1.65V to 2.2V
Speed (ns) Order Part No. Package
10 Contact ISSI MKT for 10ns
12 IS61WV102416EDALL-12BI mini BGA (6mm x 8mm)
12 IS61WV102416EDALL-12BLI mini BGA (6mm x 8mm), Lead-free
12 IS61WV102416EDALL-12B2I mini BGA (6mm x 8mm), ERR1/ERR2 Pins
12 IS61WV102416EDALL-12B2LI mini BGA (6mm x 8mm), ERR1/ERR2 Pins, Lead-free
12 IS61WV102416EDALL-12TLI TSOP (Type I) , Lead-free
12 IS61WV102416EDALL-12T2LI TSOP (Type I), ERR1/ERR2 Pins , Lead-free
Automotive (A3) Range: –40°C to +125°C, Voltage Range: 1.65V to 2.2V
Speed (ns) Order Part No. Package
12 IS64WV102416EDALL-12BA3 mini BGA (6mm x 8mm)
12 IS64WV102416EDALL-12BLA3 mini BGA (6mm x 8mm), Lead-free
12 IS64WV102416EDALL-12B2A3 mini BGA (6mm x 8mm), ERR1/ERR2 Pins
12 IS64WV102416EDALL-12B2LA3 mini BGA (6mm x 8mm), ERR1/ERR2 Pins, Lead-free
12 IS64WV102416EDALL-12CTLA3 TSOP (Type I), Copper Leadframe, Lead-free
12 IS64WV102416EDALL-12CT2LA3
TSOP (Type I), ERR1/ERR2 Pins, Copper Leadframe,
Lead-free
IS61/64WV102416EDALL
IS61/64WV102416EDBLL
Integrated Silicon Solution, Inc.- www.issi.com       17
Rev. A2
08/07/2019
IS61/64WV1024EDALL (2.2V - 3.6V)
Commercial Range: 0°C to +70°C, Voltage Range: 2.4V to 3.6V
Speed (ns) Order Part No. Package
10 IS61WV102416EDBLL-10B mini BGA (6mm x 8mm)
10 IS61WV102416EDBLL-10BL mini BGA (6mm x 8mm), Lead-free
10 IS61WV102416EDBLL-10B2 mini BGA (6mm x 8mm), ERR1/ERR2 Pins
10 IS61WV102416EDBLL-10B2L mini BGA (6mm x 8mm), ERR1/ERR2 Pins, Lead-free
10 IS61WV102416EDBLL-10TL TSOP (Type I) , Lead-free
10 IS61WV102416EDBLL-10T2L TSOP (Type I), ERR1/ERR2 Pins , Lead-free
Industrial Range: -40°C to +85°C, Voltage Range: 2.4V to 3.6V
Speed (ns) Order Part No. Package
10 IS61WV102416EDBLL-10BI mini BGA (6mm x 8mm)
10 IS61WV102416EDBLL-10BLI mini BGA (6mm x 8mm), Lead-free
10 IS61WV102416EDBLL-10B2I mini BGA (6mm x 8mm), ERR1/ERR2 Pins
10 IS61WV102416EDBLL-10B2LI mini BGA (6mm x 8mm), ERR1/ERR2 Pins, Lead-free
10 IS61WV102416EDBLL-10TLI TSOP (Type I) , Lead-free
10 IS61WV102416EDBLL-10T2LI TSOP (Type I), ERR1/ERR2 Pins , Lead-free
*Contact ISSI MKT for B3/B4 (A19 on H6) BGA Packages.
Automotive (A3) Range: –40°C to +125°C, Voltage Range: 2.4V to 3.6V
Speed (ns) Order Part No. Package
12 IS64WV102416EDBLL-12BA3 mini BGA (6mm x 8mm)
12 IS64WV102416EDBLL-12BLA3 mini BGA (6mm x 8mm), Lead-free
12 IS64WV102416EDBLL-12B2A3 mini BGA (6mm x 8mm), ERR1/ERR2 Pins
12 IS64WV102416EDBLL-12B2LA3 mini BGA (6mm x 8mm), ERR1/ERR2 Pins, Lead-free
12 IS64WV102416EDBLL-12CTLA3 TSOP (Type I), Copper Leadframe, Lead-free
12 IS64WV102416EDBLL-12CT2LA3
TSOP (Type I), ERR1/ERR2 Pins, Copper Leadframe,
Lead-free
*Contact ISSI MKT for B3/B4 (A19 on H6) BGA Packages.